Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office

RECC

103035253

PAIEN	IS UNLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James Stephen McKinnon; Daniel P. Chamberlin, and Carl Ryan Whitmarsh	Name: DFW Alliance Corp.
Can ryan willingsh	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes ✓ No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	ج الم
Execution Date(s) 6/2/2005; 6/20/2005	Street Address: 1001 Jarvis Road
Assignment 6/14/2005 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Fort Worth
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	State: Texas
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 76179-5614
Other	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s): X This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
7. Facon Application No.(3)	B. Patent No.(5)
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: Geoffrey A. Mantooth	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Decker, Jones, et al.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	\overline{X} Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 801 Cherry St., Suite 2000	Enclosed
Burnett Plaza, Unit#46	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Fort Worth	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Texas</u> Zip:76102-6836	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 817.336.2400	Expiration Date
-ax Number: <u>817.336.2181</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 23-2770
Email Address: gmantooth@deckerjones.com	Authorized User Name L. Bruce Terry
Si di Ti	(24 2005
Signature: Signature	<u>6-24-2005</u> Date
L. Bruce Terry	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 13

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

07/05/2005 GTOH11

00000073 232770 29232891

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

PATENT

REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0637

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, James Stephen McKinnon, of Colleyville, of Tarrant County, State of Texas, Daniel P. Chamberlin, of Roswell, of Fulton County, State of Georgia, and Carl Ryan Whitmarsh, of Tulsa, of Tulsa County, of Oklahoma, are the inventors of the subject matter claimed on the invention entitled RIM OF A DRAIN BASIN, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed by the undersigned;

AND WHEREAS, **DFW** Alliance Corp., of Fort Worth, County of Tarrant, and State of Texas is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said **DFW Alliance Corp.**, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said application, executed on <u>June 2</u>, **2005**, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by **DFW Alliance Corp.**, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will at any time upon the request and at the expense of **DFW Alliance Corp.**, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said

Page 1 of 4

Commission	ner of Patents to issue the	e said Letters Patent to DFW Alliance Corp., in
accordance	with this assignment.	
	IN TESTIMONY WHI	EREOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at	Jaginaw	, State of Texas, United States of America.
- Ju	2, 2005	James Stephen McKinnon
	Bute	
	IN TESTIMONY WHI	EREOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at		, State of Georgia, United States of America.
	IN TESTIMONY WHI	FREOF we hereunto set our hands and affix our
		EREOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at		, State of Oklahoma, United States of America.
	Date	Carl Ryan Whitmarsh

invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and we hereby authorize and request the

Page 2 of 4

STATE OF TEXAS	§ .
COUNTY OF Tarrant	\$ _
BEFORE ME, the under	rsigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
	said James Stephen McKinnon, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscrib	ed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for th	e purposes therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY H	IAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
of Gune	2005.
SEAL	
	Maurein Elabel
MAUREEN ELABD	Notary Public for said County and State
July 03, 2006	Print Name Maureen El Abd My Commission expires Control
"White	My Commission expires Guly 3 2006
STATE OF GEORGIA	§
COUNTY OF	\{\} - \{\}
BEFORE ME, the under	signed, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
on this day personally appeare	d said Daniel P. Chamberlin, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribe	ed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the	e purposes therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY H	AND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
of	2005.
SEAL	
	Notary Public for said County and State Print Name
	My Commission expires

/6686.37008/245263

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0640

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	§
COUNTY OF	§ §
BEFORE ME, the undersig	gned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
on this day personally appeared s	said Carl Ryan Whitmarsh, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed	to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the p	urposes therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAI	ND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
of	2005.
SEAL	
	Notary Public for said County and State Print Name
	My Commission expires

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, James Stephen McKinnon, of Colleyville, of Tarrant County, State of Texas, Daniel P. Chamberlin, of Roswell, of Fulton County, State of Georgia, and Carl Ryan Whitmarsh, of Tulsa, of Tulsa County, of Oklahoma, are the inventors of the subject matter claimed on the invention entitled RIM OF A DRAIN BASIN, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed by the undersigned;

AND WHEREAS, **DFW** Alliance Corp., of Fort Worth, County of Tarrant, and State of Texas is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said **DFW Alliance Corp.**, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said application, executed on **June 6, 2005**, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by **DFW Alliance Corp.**, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will at any time upon the request and at the expense of **DFW Alliance Corp.**, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said

Page 1 of 4

invention and	to obtain Letters Patent the	refore, and we hereby authorize and request the
Commissione	r of Patents to issue the sa	aid Letters Patent to DFW Alliance Corp., in
accordance wi	ith this assignment.	
	IN TESTIMONY WHERE	EOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at		, State of Texas, United States of America.
	Date	James Stephen McKinnon
seels at	_	EOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our, State of Georgia, United States of America.
		Daniel P. Chamberlin
seals, at		EOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our , State of Oklahoma, United States of America.
	Date	Carl Ryan Whitmarsh

Page 2 of 4

STATE OF TEXAS	§ §
COUNTY OF	§ §
BEFORE ME, the undersig	ned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
	d James Stephen McKinnon, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to	to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the pu	irposes therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	ID AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
of	2005.
SEAL	
	Notary Public for said County and State
	Print Name My Commission expires
	wry Commission expires
STATE OF GEORGIA	§ §
COUNTY OF FULTON	§
BEFORE ME, the undersig	ned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
on this day personally appeared s	aid Daniel P. Chamberlin, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed t	to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the pu	urposes therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	ID AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 20 day
of June	2005.
SEAL	
	XII Shandan
	Notary Public for said County and State
	Print Name SO HELLA SHAMSALDOU
	My Commission expires tary Public, Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires July 5, 2008
	7 - LDUC

Page 3 of 4

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	§ 8
COUNTY OF	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	indersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State
	heared said Carl Ryan Whitmarsh, known to me to be the
	scribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
-	or the purposes therein expressed.
	Y HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
of	
SEAL	
	Notary Public for said County and State
	Print Name My Commission expires

Page 4 of 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, James Stephen McKinnon, of Colleyville, of Tarrant County, State of Texas, Daniel P. Chamberlin, of Roswell, of Fulton County, State of Georgia, and Carl Ryan Whitmarsh, of Tulsa, of Tulsa County, of Oklahoma, are the inventors of the subject matter claimed on the invention entitled RIM OF A DRAIN BASIN, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed by the undersigned;

AND WHEREAS, **DFW** Alliance Corp., of Fort Worth, County of Tarrant, and State of Texas is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said **DFW Alliance Corp.**, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said application, executed on <u>June 14</u>, **2005**, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by **DFW Alliance Corp.**, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will at any time upon the request and at the expense of **DFW Alliance Corp.**, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said

Page 1 of 4

invention an	d to obtain Letters l	Patent therefore, and we hereby authorize and request the
Commission	ner of Patents to iss	sue the said Letters Patent to DFW Alliance Corp., in
accordance	with this assignment	.
	IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at		, State of Texas, United States of America.
	Date	James Stephen McKinnon
		Y WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at		, State of Georgia, United States of America.
	Date	Daniel P. Chamberlin
		Y WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and affix our
seals, at	Tulsa //4/05 Date	State of Oklahoma, United States of America. Carl Ryan Whitmarsh

STATE OF TEXAS	§ §
COUNTY OF	§ §
on this day personally appeared said person whose name is subscribed to that he executed the same for the pu	D AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
SEAL	
	Notary Public for said County and State Print Name My Commission expires
STATE OF GEORGIA	§ § §
COUNTY OF	§
BEFORE ME, the undersign	ned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
	aid Daniel P. Chamberlin, known to me to be the o the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the pu	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	D AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day
of	2005.
SEAL	
	Notary Public for said County and State Print Name My Commission expires

Page 3 of 4

/6686.37008/245263

PATENT REEL: 016736 FRAME: 0648

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	§ .
COUNTY OF TWISA	§ §
BEFORE ME, the undersi	gned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
on this day personally appeared	said Carl Ryan Whitmarsh, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed	to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the	purposes therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HA	ND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 14 day
of June	2005.
SEAL	

Notary Public for said County and State
Print Name Claudia Whitmarsh
My Commission expires 4/6/08 04003148

RECORDED: 06/24/2005